reality of higher bond yields, and structurally higher
inflation. Financial repression as practised by central
banks (and the vast ‘risk-parity’ and ‘structured product’
liquidity flows associated with it), have had a
fundamentally distortive effect on equity pricing in
general, and that game appears very nearly over.

The Fund’s stronger performers included our holdings in
financials (ANZ, Clydesdale, Suncorp, Hendersons),
resources (Orocobre) and materials. The Fund initiated
a new long position in APN, which has rationalised itself
down to two attractive media exposures in radio and
outdoor advertising, and at a discounted valuation
arising from technical pressure around its recent capital
raising. Hedging market risk through short selling was
successful in interest-rate sensitive stocks, and very
difficult elsewhere.

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Sep08 Sep09 Sep10 Sep11 Sep12 Sep13 Sep14 Sep15 Sep16

OAAT ASX200

-50%

-25%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

125%

Sep08 Sep09 Sep10 Sep11 Sep12 Sep13 Sep14 Sep15 Sep16

Long Short Net Gross

Optimal Australia Absolute Trust

Optimal Australia Absolute Trust – monthly returns

 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun FY

FY17 (2.28%) 0.02% 0.56% 0.35% 0.95%   (0.40%)

FY16 0.31% 1.52% 1.79% 1.42% 1.01% (0.11%) 0.02% 0.77% 2.34% (0.69%) 2.29% 0.11% 11.21%

FY15 1.03% 0.06% 0.64% (0.71%) (0.53%) (1.53%) (1.88%) (0.08%) 0.98% 1.96% 2.04% (1.09%) 0.80%

FY14 0.36% 0.14% 0.43% 0.32% (0.52)% 0.54% 0.57% 1.06% 0.04% 0.57% 1.38% 0.63% 5.64%

FY13 (0.54)% 0.26% 0.29% 0.37% 0.57% 0.66% 0.46% (0.50)% (0.06)% (0.70)% 1.22% (0.18)% 1.86%

FY12 1.69% 0.29% 0.29% 0.97% 1.63% (0.09)% 1.51% 1.03% 0.46% 0.46% 0.00% (0.60)% 7.88%

FY11 2.34% 0.36% 1.45% 2.23% 1.66% 0.86% 1.36% 1.26% 0.50% 0.74% 0.57% (1.38)% 12.57%

FY10 4.00% 3.88% 2.00% 2.68% 0.78% 0.09% 0.17% 0.52% 0.68% 1.45% 0.59% 0.57% 18.75%

FY09   0.67% 0.59% 2.19% 1.47% 1.81% (0.56)% 3.10% 1.37% 2.43% 0.09% 13.90%

Note: returns are net of all fees and assume reinvestment of distributions. Fund inception date 15/9/08

Optimal Australia Absolute Trust – distribution history

Y/e June   2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Series 1 units   $1.23 $1.31 $2.03 $0.41 $0.12 $0.34 $0.46 $0.71

Fund facts

Initial series NAV $10.825 Distribution frequency Yearly (bi-yearly in FY 2016)

Strategy Long-short Australian equities Minimum investment Wholesale investors only, $100k

Objective
Positive returns in all market conditions.
Overarching focus on capital protection

APIR Code OPT0001AU

ISIN AU60OPT0014

Firm AUM $100m Bloomberg OPAUSAB AU Equity

Last distribution $0.265 per unit (July 2016) Fund inception 15/9/08 at $10.000 per unit

This report is prepared for investors in the Optimal Australia Absolute Trust. Returns and prices are quoted net of all expenses, management fees, and accrued performance